
GG 
\\/7/13 
Item No. 32 

AN ORDINANCE 20 13 - 1 1 - 07 - 0 763 
AUTHORIZING TWO SPRINT SPECTRUM L.P. TOWER LEASE 
AMENDMENTS FOR CITY TOWERS LOCATED AT 2059 WEST 
BITTERS ROAD, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78237 IN CITY COUNCIL 
DISTRICT 9 AND 4531 ZARZAMORA STREET, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 
IN CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT 5. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, Sprint Spectrum L.P. entered into Standard Tower Lease Agreements for City Towers 
located at 4531 Zarzamora Street, San Antonio, Texas 78211 and 2059 West Bitters Road, San 
Antonio, Texas, respectively, on February 15,2005 and May 4, 2000; and 

WHEREAS, City staff has received an application from Sprint Spectrum, L.P. to modify its 
telecommunications facilities on said City Towers in accordance with the terms of the Amendments 
to the Standard Tower Lease Agreements ("Amendments"); NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The application of Sprint Spectrum, L.P. to modify its telecommunications facilities 
on the above referenced City Towers and in the manner set out in the respective Amendments, is 
hereby approved. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute the Amendments 
attached hereto as Exhibits A and B. 

SECTION 2. Funds generated by this Ordinance will be deposited into Fund 74001000, Internal 
Order 209000000023 and General Ledger 4401170. 

SECTION 3: The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP 
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost 
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise, it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of November, 2013. 

R 
Julian Castro 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 



Voting Results Interface Page 29 of47 

Agenda Item: 32 ( in consent vote: 7,8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, , , 18, 19,20,21,22,23,25,26,27,28,29,30, 
31,32,33,35 ) 

Date: 11107/2013 

Time: 11:18:38 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance approving two Sprint Spectrum L.P., Tower Lease Amendments for City's Towers located 
at the Bitters Road site and at the Zarzamora site. [Ben Gorzell, Chief Financial Officer; Hugh Miller, 
Director, Information Technology Services] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second Present 

Julian Castro Mayor x 

Diego Bernal District 1 x 

Ivy R. Taylor District 2 x x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 

Carlton Soules District 10 x 

http:// cosawebN oteInterface/Default.aspx 1118/2013 



EXHIBIT "A" 



Site ID #: SA13XC135-A 

AMENDMENT NO.1 TO STANDARD TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT 

This Amendment No. 1 to Standard Tower Lease Agreement (this "First Amendment"), effective as of the date last signed 
below ("Effective Date"), amends a certain Standard Tower Lease Agreement between Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, L.P., a 
Delaware limited partnership, successor in interest to Sprint Spectrum L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Tenant") and City of 
San Antonio, a Texas municipal corporation ("City"), dated May 4, 2000 (the "Lease"). 

BACKGROUND 

WHEREAS, Tenant desires to modify its installation on the Premises by adding or swapping out antennas and other 
equipment, as more particularly described in Exhibit A-I annexed hereto, and Tenant and City desire to modify the provisions of the 
Lease as provided below. 

AGREEMENT 

For good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, City and Tenant agree as 
follows: 

1. Modification to the Eauipment. Exhibit A to the Lease is hereby amended to include the modifications identified on 
Exhibit A-I, a copy of which is attached and made a part hereof. Exhibit A-I supplements Exhibit A to the Lease, and shall not be 
deemed to supersede or otherwise modify Exhibit A or any part thereof except to the extent specifically set forth in Exhibit A-I. Upon 
full execution of this First Amendment, Tenant is permitted to do all work necessary to prepare, maintain and alter the Premises to 
install or otherwise modify the equipment, all as more fully described and contemplated in Exhibit A-l. 

2. Frequency Use. Provided that any frequencies used by Tenant will not cause interference with the properly licensed and 
permitted pre-existing frequencies in use or in operation at the Equipment and notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, 
Tenant may operate the equipment at any frequencies for which it has all requisite permits, leases or licenses. 

3. Modification to Lease Rate Structure. Section 5.01 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the 
following: 

"5.01 TENANT agrees to pay rent to the City at the Department of Asset Management or elsewhere as designated in 
writing by City. The rent for the term of years is to be divided as follows: 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

1 st 5-year period (2001-2005): 

2nd 5-year period (2006-2010): 

3rd 5-year period (2011-2015): 
(January 5, 2013 through August 4,2013): 
(August 5, 2013 through December 4,2013): 
(December 5, 2013 through May 4,2014): 
(May 5, 2014 through May 4, 2015): 

4th 5-year period 
(May 5, 2015 through May 4, 2016): 
(May 5, 2016 through May 4, 2017): 
(May 5, 2017 through May 4,2018): 
(May 5, 2018 through May 4,2019): 
(May 5, 2019 through May 4,2020): 

$ 7,000 per year 

$ 8,050 per year 

$ 9,300 per year 
$ 9,300 per year 
$38,439 per year 
$39,592 per year 
$40,780 per year 

$42,003 per year 
$43,264 per year 
$44,562 per year 
$45,898 per year 
$47,275 per year 



Site ID #: SA13XC135-A 

4. One Time Fee. As consideration for the modification and other rights as set forth in this First Amendment, Tenant agrees to 
pay Landlord a one time fee of $4,000.00, such fee shall be payable directly to Landlord within thirty (30) days of the parties' full 
execution of this First Amendment and delivery of fully executed original of this First Amendment to Tenant. 

5. Improvements and Repairs. Subsection XV(15.01) of the Lease Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the 
following: 

"Tenant may, at its expense, make improvements on and to the Premises as it deems necessary or desirable from time to time for 
the operation of the equipment by providing City with thirty (30) days prior written notice thereof and Tenant shall follow the 
City's standard process for review of Tenant's constructions drawings and structural analysis by the appropriate City 
department(s) and agencies including the City'S Planning Commission and Historical Design and Review Commission. All 
construction work performed by Tenant or on Tenant's behalf within the Premises shall be performed in a good and workmanlike 
manner, in compliance with all City and governmental requirements. City agrees to cooperate with Tenant with respect to 
obtaining any required zoning or other governmental approvals for the Premises, the equipment and contemplated use thereof." 

6. Notice Address. The notice addresses in Section XXII of the Lease for the party or parties listed below are hereby deleted in 
their entirety and replaced with the following: 

To City: 

To Tenant: 

With a mandatory copy to: 

7. General Terms and Conditions. 

City of San Antonio 
515 South Frio Street 
San Antonio, TX 78207-5009 

Sprint Property Services 
Sprint Site ill: SA13XC135-A 
Mailstop KSOPHT0101-Z2650 
6391 Sprint Parkway 
Overland Park, Kansas 66251-2650 

Sprint Law Department 
Sprint Site ill: SA13XC135-A 
Mailstop KSOPHTO 10 l-Z2020 
6391 Sprint Parkway 
Overland Park, Kansas 66251-2020 
Attn.: Real Estate Attorney 

a. All capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, unless otherwise defined herein, will have the same meaning as 
the terms contained in the Lease. 

b. In case of any inconsistencies between the terms and conditions contained in the Lease and the terms and conditions 
contained in this First Amendment, the terms and conditions herein will control. Except as set forth below, all provisions of the Lease 
are ratified and remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

c. This First Amendment may be executed in duplicate counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original. 

d. Each of the parties represents and warrants that it has the right, power, legal capacity and authority to enter into and 
perform its respective obligations under this First Amendment. 

***SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE*** 

Basic Amendment template, Project Vision 

Revised 5.25.11 2 



The parties have executed this First Amendment as of the Effective Date. 

City: 

City of San Antonio, 
a Texas municipal corporation 

By: 

Printed Name: --------------------------
Title: 

Date: 

Basic Amendment template, Project Vision 

Revised 5.25.11 

Tenant: 

Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, L.P., 
a Delaware limited partnership 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

3 

Site ID #: SA13XC135-A 



Basic Amendment template, Project Vision 

Revised 5.25.11 

Exhibit A-I 

[see attached] 

4 

Site ID #: SAI3XCI35-A 



Arr 
AGL 

AMSl 
APPROX 

AWG 
BLDG 
BTS 
CLR 
COL 

CONC 
CND 
DWG 
fT 

EGB 
[LEG 
EMT 
ELEV 
[QUIP 

(E) 
EXT 
rND 
r 

GA 
GAl V 
GPS 
GND 
LlE 
MAX 
MrR 
MGB 
MIN 

N,T.S. 
O.C 

OE/OT 
PPC 
RBS 
RRU 
RGS 

IN 
INT 

LB(S) or # 
sr 
STL 
lYP 

UE/UT 
UNO 
Vir 
wi 

XFMR 

ABOVE fiNISHED FLOOR 
ABOVE GRADE LEVEL 
ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL 
APPROXIMATE 
AMlRICAN WIRE GAUGE. 
BUILDING 
BASE TRANSMISSION STATION 
CLEAR 
COLUMN 
CONCRETE 
CONDUIT 
DRAWING 
FOOT (FEET) 
EQUIPMENT GROUND BAR 
ELECTRICAL 
ELECTRICAL METAlliC TUBING 
ELEVATION 
EQUIPMENT 
EXISTING 
EXTERIOR 
FOUNDATION 
FIBER 
GAUGE 
GALVANIZED 
GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM 
GROUtlD 
LONG TERM EVOLUTION 
MAXIMUM 
MANUFACTURER 
MASTER GROUND BAR 
MINIMUM 
NOT TO SCALE 
ON CENTER 
OVERHEAD ElECTRICj1ELCO 
POWER PROTECTION CABINET 
RADIO BASED STATION 
REMOTE RADIO UNIT 
RIGID GALVANIZED SlEEl 
INCH(ES) 
INTERIOR 
POUND(S) 
SQUARE FOOT 
ST[EL 
TYPICAL 
UNDEqCROUND ELECTRIC/TELCO 
UNLESS NOTEO OTHERWISE 
VlRIFY IN FIELD 
WITH 
TRANSFORMER 

Lt. REVISION 

-$ WORK POINT 

<"'Q..J UTILITY POLE 

~BRICK 
i h , Ii , Ii i!ifjJ1 COMPRESSED STONE 

CONCRETE 

EARTH 

GRAVEL 

VUUUU//Ol 

--------------- CENTERLINE 

-~~-~~-~~- •• - PROPERTY LINE 

--.- .. _.--.-- .. - LEASE LINE" 

EASEMENT LINE 

~" -" -" - CHAIN LINK FENCE 

---0------0--- WOOD FENCE 

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC 

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE 

--OE/OT-- OVERHEAD ELECTRIC/THEPHONE 

I 
14' ELEe. & 

TELE. EASEMENT 

I 

I m 
I :b~ 

r--I~!i -, 
CO 

16' ELEC. & 
TELE. EASEMEN T 

I 

P.O.B. 
ACCESS ESM'T 

---~----~ 
-.-'~. 

UNDERGROUND ELEC. 

LEASE AREA 
UTIL. ESM'T. (HATCHED) VOL. 7172. 
PAGE 923, TO BE ABANDONED 

~L[~R~PtRTY 

LOT 1, BLOCK 3 
C.B. 4786, N.C.B. 18343 

VOL. 9516, PAGE 10 
PLA T RECORDS 

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

25' BUILDING SETBACK LINE 

16' ELEC. & -E TELL EASEMEN T - -- -- -

(86 :qOW) 
@ 1 8~;~~~~ ~~~L7 ~~~~-O" 
TRUE HALF SIZE PLOT: SCALE: 1 ~= 40'-0" 

NORTH 
10' 20' 40' 

-0 
;u 
o 
-0 
tTl 
;u 
-I 
-< 
OJ 
o c 
z 
o 
:> 
;:0 

-< 

:>: 
li o z 

-1 

<> 
;:~ 

if'" ,,~ 
~:;: 

6'25'f-- Sprint" ), 
1 INTERNATIOr-.'AL BOULEVARD 

SUITE #800 
MAHWAH, N.J. 07495 

A~ 
POWDER RIVER 

DevelopmE'nt SE'I"IIICE'S. LLC 

100 E. SHENANGO STREET 
SHARPSVILLE. PA 16150 

724.962.5999 

W'NW.powderri'lertie'l.c:om 

PROS PfIOJ.NO. 1181-<181811 

SITE NAME: 

SPRING LAKE 
FIRE STATION #43 

SITE NUMBER· 

SA13XC135 
SITE ADDRESS 

2059 W BITIERS ROAD 

SAN ANTONIO, TX 78248 

FOR 
REFERENCE 

ONLY 

SITE PLAN 

A-1 



AFF 
AGL 

AMSL 
APPROX 

AWG 
BLDG 
BTS 
CLR 
COL 

CONe 
CND 
DWG 

FT 
EGB 
ELEC 
EMT 
ELEV 
EOUIP 

(E) 
EXT 
FND 

F 
GA 

GALV 
GPS 
GND 
LTE 
MAX 
"FP 
MGB 
MIN 

N.l.S 
D.C. 

OE/OT 
PPC 
~BS 
RRU 
RCS 

IN 
INT 

LB(S) or 1/ 
Sf 
STL 
WP 

UE/UT 
U~O 

VlF 
WI 

XFMR 

L1:, 
~ 

ABBREVIATIONS 

ABOVE fiNISHED fLOOR 
ABOVE GRADE LEVEL 
ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL 
APPROXIMATE 
AMERiCAN WIRE GAUGE 
BUILDING 
BASE TRANSMISSiON STATION 
CLEAR 
COLUMN 
CONCRETE 
CONDUIT 
DRAWING 
FOOT (FEET) 
EOUIPMENT GROUND BAR 
ELECTRICAL 
ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING 
ELEVATION 
EQUIPMENT 
EXISTING 
EXTERIOR 
FOUNDATION 
FIBER 
GAUGE 
GALVANIZED 
GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM 
GRDUt·lD 
LONG TERM EVOLUTION 
MAXIMUM 
MANUFACTURER 
MASTER GROUND BAR 
MINIMUM 
NOT TO SCALE 
ON CENTER 
OVERHEAD ELECTRICjTELCO 
POWER PROTECTION CABINET 
RADIO BASED STATION 
REMOTE RADIO UNIT 
RIGID GALVArJtZED STEEL 
INCH(ES) 
INTERIOR 
PDUNO(S) 
SQUARE fOOT 
STEEL 
TYPICAL 
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC/TELCO 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 
VERIFY IN flE.LO 
WITH 
TRANSFORMER 

SYMBOLS 

REVISION 

WORK POINT 

UTILITY POLE 

BRICK 

COMPRESSED STONE 

CONCRETE 

CENTERLINE 

PROPERTY LINE 

-.-~ ---.-.-~-.- LEASE l.INE 

- - - - - - - - - - EASEMENT LINE 

-x -x -x - CHAIN LINK fENCE 

---0-----0- WOOD FENCE 

--UE -- UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC 

--UT -- UNDERGROUND T[LEPI-'ON[ 

--O[/OT-- OVERHEAD ElECTRICj1El[PHONE 

;' 
! 

I 
I-
I '--, '--

I '--
! '-- '-- (E) SPRINT EQUIPMENT AREA 

- SEE EQUIPMENT PLAN 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I , 
I / 

l __ L 
----

~ A3A3A3 

(E)ACCESS~ 
GATE 

(E) FENCE 

(E) SPRINT ANTENNA 
- SEE ANTENNA PLAN 

~ 7A7A7 

@ 1 ~~~~ERp~~Ds~~;r~/;.~~ .. 
TRUE HALF SIZE PLor· SCALE: 1/2 N

= l'_ON 
NORTH ~ 

01.5' 3' 5' 

150' MONOPOLE 

PREPARED FOR· 

sprinf~ 
1 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD 

SUITE #800 
MAHWAH, N.J. 07495 

CONSULTANT' 

A$' 
POWDER RIVER 

D€'velopment Services LLC 

100 E. SHENANGO STREET 
SHARPSVILLE, PA 16150 

n4.962.5999 

www.powderriverdev.com 

SITE NAME: 

SPRING LAKE 
FIRE STATION #43 

STAMp· 

SITE NUMBER: 

SA13XC135 
SITE ADDRESS: 

2059 W. BmERS ROAD 

SAN ANTONIO, TX 78248 

"' .... '\.'\.'\.'I.F':~\\\\ll 
.:9":\'i:.,.9 ••••• {-t-1 II/ .::-",. .... * .... U' I, 

,::-".... \**~ if*,.. ............ : ..... ~ 
oj * i ............ · CLOWER 1:1 
;;!·"GARYW .......... , ..... ... 

~" <;) • 
~~ ........... ;.O;;423~/cr:;:: 
l,1'O" '. (/CE ... S.~ ••• •• .5 

'11/; 8sio'ii;':~ ,.. .... ..::--
l\\\,\,\'\.~" 
bv-

DRAWN BY. I KE 

APPROVED BY: I G,W.C, 

DATE DRAWN' I 09/07/11 

REviSiON 
NOIDESCRIPTION I By I DATE 

SUBMISSIOr~: 90% CD KE 09/07/11 
F"INALS TM 11/07 11 
FINALS-REvl TM 08/17 12 

SHEET TITLE: 

ENLARGED SITE PLAN 
SHEET NuOVlc,-!~ 

A-2 



(El SPRINl COAX 
CABLE ROUTE 

(E) PLA~~A~~ ~ 

- x- X-1~X==s;=====~=~~ 

X I (E) 

I I~il~ . I RE ! 

,'-,o'-f1c,ii: hEi~~ - [ 
I DE. \ I DE: 

dJ.El~~1 1if)i5t$ L. '\ t---f\\~ l-------
''..~ '" J'_B N 

.". 

(El SPRINT 
H-FRAME 

l,--[h 

(E) SPRINT ~J 
~j 

TELCO 
CABINET 

(E) SPRINT 
LOAD CENTER 

~ 3 ~~~!~~;N~A~EI\74~~A~ (EXISTING) 
TRUE HALF SIZE PLOT: SCALE· liB"=: "_On 

NORTH 
o " 2' 4' 8' 

(E) SPRINT 
GPS 

COLD SLIDE 

IU 2 ~~~z~~;D SCALE '/4', "-0' 
TRUE HALF SIZE PLOT: SCALE- 1/8"= "_OH 

NORTH 
o l'i' 4' 8' 

(N) S~~~T ~~~~ 1 

(N) SPRINT 
RBS 6102 

@ eN) SPRINT 
HYBRID CABLE, 

- x--

@ 

\2'-4 
1'-~~ ---x 

x-~ 

'I 
r 

~~"i,~D~~ \~) 
PER SECTOR) 

~
S';!RINT 
CABLE 
LADDER 

X -

(N) SPRINT 

BBS @ 6102 1 -, 

N 0-~:::if'---
n 
I .. [ 

[ 
.". 

}----(N) SPRINT 
elENA rlBER 
MODULE 

~j 
(E) SPRINT 
GPS 

(E) SPRINT (H) SPRINT 
LOAD CENTER SUB-PANEL 

~ 1 ~~~!~~~N~A~I\74,,~~~ (FINAL) 
TRUE HALF SIZE PLOT· SCALE: 1/8~== l'-O~ 

NORTH 
o 1'i' 4· 8' 

PREPARED FOR· 

sprint> 
1 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD 

SUITE #800 
MAHWAH, N.J. 07495 

CONSULTANT 

.,-.~ 
POWDER RIVER 

De-velopmenl Services LLC 

100 E. SHENANGO STREET 
SHARPSVlLLE. PA 16150 

724.962,5999 

W'MV.powderriverdev.com 

SITE NAME· 

SPRING LAKE 
FIRE STATION #43 

STAMP: 

SITE NUMBER: 

SA13XC135 
SITE ADDRESS 

2059 W BITTERS ROAD 
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78248 

$""'\.'b}'\,~\\ll 
~<..'t-'\.'§-. ......... g.r./III 

;7"0 ..... ..lb ..... <1' I, 
;:/ ~ \*/? r. ..•. : ......................... : ..•.. ~ 
::: GARY W, CLOWER ~ i:. .............................. , ..... ;.! 
~ 1'.\ 10642~3 /",p 

11110,<- •• ~~C"NS~~.... .t:t 
I lO'S/iiNAC .¢'.::' 

h\"\,\,,,,-,\;; ~, 
IA-

DRAWN BY. I KE 

APPROVED BY: I G.W.C. 

DATE DRAWN: ! 09/07/11 

REVISION 

NO lDESCRIPTION 1 By 1 DATE 

SUBMISSIOH: 907. CD KE 09/07/11 

FINALS TM 11/07/11 

FINALS REV1 TM 08/17 12 

SHEET TITLE 

EQUIPMENT PLANS 
SHEET NUMBER: 

A-3 



(N) COMBINERS 
(2 PER SECTOR) 

MOUNTED TO 
(N) MOUNTING 

PIPE 

(N) 6' ANTENNA 
MOUNTED TO 

(N) MOUNTING 
PIPE 

(N) 800 ESMR 
FILTER 

(1 PER SECTOR) 
MOUNTED TO (N) 

MOUNTING PIPE 

SIDE VIEW WITH 
6' ANTENNA 

ANTENNA DETAIL 

(N) RRU$ 11 
MOUNTED 1 SM 
ABOVE OTHER 
RRUS '1 FOR 
DRIP LINE CABLE 
SPACING 

MOUNTING 
PIPE 

3 (FINAL CONFIGURATION) 
SCALE: N.l.S. 

(N) COMBINERS 
(2 PER SECTOR) 

MOUNTED TO 
eN) MOUNTING 

PIPE 

(N) 6' ANTENNA_ 
MOUNTED TO 

(N) MOUNTING 
PIPE 

SIDE VIEW WITH 

~ 

ANTENNA DETAIL 
2 (FI~S~_TOUCH) 

eN) RRUS PDu 
SITE BRACKET, 
]'(p. 

~-8' MOUNTING 
PIPE 

A TOP OF (E) TOWER 
VEIN. ; 50' -o~ AGL 

(E) ANTENNAS 

(E) ANTENNAS (TYP) ------I 

(E) ANTENNAS (TYP) -----

(E) ANTENNAS (TYP) IHI 

~(N) SPRINT ANTENNAS 
ELEV. 100 a AGL 

1 ~I~E_~~E':A::ION 

*NOTE: 

HYBRID CABLE LENGTH IS 
APPROXIMATELY 175' 

FOLLOW CABLE INSTALLATION 
METHOD DETAILED IN THE 
STRUCTURAL. ANALYSIS. 

HAND RAIL KIT INSTALLED PER 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS 
AND WITHIN CONSTRAJNTS 0, 
STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS 

~ 
(N) SPRINT RRUS (4 PER 
SECTOR, 3 SECTORS, 12 

TOTAL) ~ 

llilIES; 

ERICSSON RRlJS_ 1 1 

-DIMENSIONS (H x W x D): 
17.S~ x 17.0" x 7.2M (INCLUDES SUNSHIELD) 

-WEIGHT: 55 LBS 
-CLIMATE: -40'C TO +55'C 

(SELF CONVECTION SILENT, NO FANS, IP55) 
-POWER CONSUMPTION: 200 WATTS (TYP.) 

= RRUS CAN .oNLY BE 
PAINTED ON SOLAR SHIELD. 

4 ~R_US_DETAIL 

1 CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ANTENNA CABLE LENGTHS 
2. ALL MAIN CABLES WILL BE COLOR CODED AT THREE (3) LOCATIONS 
3. COLOR CODE ALL ANTENNA AND COAX WITH 2" WIDE BANDS OF 

COLORED TAPE WITH 1" SEPARATION BETWEEN BANOS - SEE SHEET 
A-S & A-9 

4. COLOR CODE ALL TOP AND BOTTOM GROUND KrrS WITH 1" WIDE BANDS 
OF COLORED TAPE WITH 1/2" SEPARATION BETWEEN BANDS. 

5. START COLOR BANDS 2" BEYOND WEATHERPROOFING. 
6. START SECTOR COLOR NEXT TO END CONNECTOR. 
7. ALL MAIN CABLES WILL BE GROUNDED W! COAXIAL CABLE GROUND 

KITS AT: 
THE ANTENNA LEVEL 

* MID LEVEL IF TOWER IS OVER 200' 
• BASE OF TOWER PRIOR TO TURNING HORIZONTAL 
• TERMINATION OF COAX LINES TO JUMPERS 

8. ALL NEW GROUND BAR DOWNLEADS ARE TO BE CAQWELOED TO THE 
EXISTING ADJACENT GROUND BAR DOWNLEADS A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 
4FT BELOW GROUND BAR 

9. PROVIDE BUSS BAR NEAR 8TS FOR ATTACHMENT OF WiMAX COAX 
GROUND KITS 

COAXIAL ANTENNA CABI E NOTES· 
1. THE ANTENNA COAXIAL CABLE INSTALLER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 

PERFORMING AND SUPPLYING SPRINT WITH 3 TYPEWRInEN SWEEP 
TESTS (ANTENNA RETURN LOSS TEST). THIS TEST SHALL B~ 
PERFORMED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AND PARAMETERS OUTLINED BY 
THE SPRINT RADIO FREQUENCY (RF) ENGINEER. THIS TEST SHALL BE 
PERFORMED PRIOR TO FiNAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE SITE/ 

2. THE COAXIAL ANTENNA CABLE INSTALLER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE fOR 
PERFORMING AND SUPPLYING SPRINT WITH 3 TYPEWRITTEN TIME DOMAIN 
REFLECTOMETER (TOR) TESTS TO VERIFY CABLE LENGTH AND TO CHECK 
FOR WATER DAMAGE 

3. VAPOR WRAP WILL BE USED TO SEAL ALL CONNECTIONS 
4. ALL JUMPERS TO THE ANTENNAS FROM THE MAIN TRANSMISSION LINE 

WILL BE 1/2" JUMPERS AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 6'-0" MA.XIMUM 
LENGTH FOR THE JUMPERS AT WIMAX BTS UNITS WILL BE 6'-0". 

5. IF COAX IS BEING RE-USED FOR THIS INSTALLATION, PRE AND POST 
ANTENNA LINE SWEEPS ARE REQUIRED. 

6. UPON COMPLETION. PROVIDE A HEIGHT VERIFICATION DEPICTING RAD 
CENTER AND TOP OF ANTENNA. 

llilIES; 
1. ALL AZIMUTHS ARE TO BE ESTABLISHED CLOCKWISE FROM THE TRUE 

NORTH HEADING. 
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PROPOSED ANTENNA RAD CENTER AND 

ORIENTATIONS WITH SPRINT PCS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANTENNAS 
3. PRIOR TO ATIACHING ANTENNAS AND MOUNTING SECTIOt~S, EXISTING 

TOWER AND TOWER FOUNDATION MUST BE ANALYZED BY A LICENSED 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY TOWER IS CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 
THE PROPSED LOADS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS BY OTHERS. 

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL REfER TO TOWER STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS FOR 
ADOITION,lIL LOADS. NO ERECTION OR MODIFICATION Of TOWER SHALL 
BE MADE WITHOUT APPROVA.L OF STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 

sprinf~ 
1 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD 

SUITE #800 
MAI-IWAH, N.J. 07495 

A~ 
POWDER RIVER 

Development Services. LLC 

100 E. SHENANGO STREET 
SHARPSVILLE, PA 16150 

72-4.962.5999 

www.powdeniverdev.oom 

PRO$PRO.i.IIIO. '181-<Jel~11 

SITE NAME: 

SPRING LAKE 
FIRE STATION #43 

SITE NUMBER: 

SA13XC135 
SITE ADDRESS: 

2059 W. BITTERS ROAD 
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78248 

.$''''''\.'\.b}'~~t _ ~~ ......... ~-t III 

ffo,\ .. ···*··· .. ;1O' 1/ :t* ... ". *', :t*! '.,*~ i-! .................................... ~ 
::; GARY W. CLOWER ~ 
~ •••••••••• u •••••••••••••••••• t ..... ~ 

~ ;'" 106423~ /0: if 
1// 0;' <~CENS~~ •• ••• .::' 

II oSs ........ .c-
Ilt IONAl .... ~ 
~.."", 

A-4 



(N) 6'-0· 800/1900 MHz 
SPRINT ANTENNA 

@ 4 ~~?:,?S~Do~NTENNA PLAN - FINAL 
TRUE 

NORTH o l' 2' 4' 8' 

@ 2 S~!S~~~G,~~TENNA PLAN 
TRUF 

NORTH o l' 2 4' a' 

NOTE: REMOVE COMA PIPE 
MOUNTS AND ASSOCIATED 
HARDWARE 

(E) EMPTY SPRINT ANTENNA 
MOUNTING PIPE (TYP) 

(E) 150' MONOPOLE TOWER 

(E) SPRINT ANTENNAS (3 PER 
SECTOR, 3 SEC10RS, 9 10TAL) 

A 

'. {~)[lJ 

1. FUll COMPLEMl"NT OF" ANTENNA UOUNT PIPES 
SHOW>< 

[II ITEM 2. NfT£NHA MOUNT PIPE ASSY, TO BE 
ORDERED SEPAAAn. Y. A. MINIMUM OF" SIX 
ANTENNA. PIPES AAE REQUIRED (THREE PER FACE: 

3 =~%~I~;W-II.~mESfIJTORV 
FOR WIt-«) RA.l1NGS FOR OTHER Am"ENNA 
SIZES ANOfOR QlJA.NInES 

il' ". . , 

\.' _.' 12"MIN 

-r 

HANDRAIL HEIGHT 

@ 3 ~j\!'l~,~AIL, [JoET AIL 
TRUE 

NORTH o l' 2' 4' 8' 

I 
1 

(N) SPRINT HYBRID CABLE'I! 
ROUTED AT (E) COAX 1 
CABLE ROUTE i3\ 1 

~ 1 

1 
(N) SPRINT BBS 6102 '\ 

@ \ 
1 

1 
1 

! 
rEXISTING SPRINT ICE 111 

BRIDGE TO REMAIN 

1 
'"R ~) 

~1 F~~~-'~~~4 r-'~ 
c::::::J 

1 ~2E~2~~~ 81AGRAM 

PREPARED FOR. 

sprinf~ 
1 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD 

SUITE #800 
MAHWAH. N.J. 07495 

CONSULTANT 

~$' 
POWDER RIVER 

Dl:vl:lopmlC'nt SlC'rvrces LLC 

100 E, SHENANGO STREET 
SHARPSVILLE, PA 16150 

724.962.5999 

www.powderrivetdav.com 

PROS~OJ,NO. 11810Q81911 

SITE NAME: 

SPRING LAKE 
FIRE STATION #43 

STAMP: 

SITE NUMBER: 

SA13XC135 
SITE ADDRESS 

2059 W BITTERS ROAD 
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78248 

............ '6~'\"}\\lll 
_.c: "\'<; ............ 1"-10' III 

5<-~ ... ·* ..... */~ ~ Co.' ... * ~ 
p*... 4 ••• : ••••• ~ :1*i...···············

O
•••WEA I! 

--..... AY W, CL ....... , ..... j; 

~ '. ~<J •• _ 
?~ .. ?:~ ..... ;.Oii423~/Q; :: 

11'0" ('CEN' •••• .::;' 
Illl~ Ssic;i;;C ..... _~_ 

ll\\,\'I.'I."\''''IO 
Vv-

DRAWN BY: I KE 

APPROVED BY: I G.W.C 

DATE DRAWN: I 09/07/11 

REVlSION 

NOIDESCRIPTION I BY I DATE 

SHEET TI1LE. 

ENLARGED ANTENNA 
PLANS 

SHEET NUMBER: 

A-7 



EXHIBIT "B" 



Site ID #: SA60XC296 

AMENDMENT NO.1 TO STANDARD TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT WITH SPRINT SPECTRUM AT 4531 
ZARZAMORA ST. 

This Amendment No. 1 to Standard Tower Lease Agreement with Sprint Spectrum At 4531 Zarzamora St. (this "First 
Amendment"), effective as of the date last signed below ("Effective Date"), amends a certain Standard Tower Lease Agreement with 
Sprint Spectrum At 4531 Zarzamora St. between Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, successor in 
interest to Sprint Spectrum L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Tenant") and the City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal 
corporation ("City"), dated August 16,2005 (the "Lease Agreement"). 

BACKGROUND 

WHEREAS, Tenant desires to modify its installation on the Premises by adding or swapping out antennas and other 
equipment as more particularly described in Exhibit A-I annexed hereto, and Tenant and City desire to modify the provisions of the 
Lease Agreement as provided below. 

AGREEMENT 

For good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, City and Tenant agree as 
follows: 

1. Modification to the EauiDment and Tower. Exhibit A to the Lease Agreement is hereby amended to include the 
modifications identified on Exhibit A-I, a copy of which is attached and made a part hereof. Exhibit A-I supplements Exhibit A to the 
Lease Agreement, and shall not be deemed to supersede or otherwise modify Exhibit A or any part thereof except to the extent 
specifically set forth in Exhibit A-I. Upon full execution of this First Amendment, Tenant is permitted to do all work necessary to 
prepare, maintain and alter the Premises to install or otherwise modify the equipment and the tower, all as more fully described and 
contemplated in Exhibit A-I. 

2. Frequency Use. Provided that any frequencies used by Tenant will not cause interference with the properly licensed and 
permitted pre-existing frequencies in use or in operation at the equipment and notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, 
Tenant may operate the equipment at any frequencies for which it has all requisite permits, leases or licenses. This paragraph does not 
supersede Tenant's obligations under Section VITI. INTERFERENCE (Subsections 8.01 and 8.02) of the Standard Tower Lease 
Agreement. 

3. Modification to Lease Rate Structure. Section 5.01 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the 
following: 

"5.01 TENANT agrees to pay rent to the City at the Information Technology Services Department or elsewhere as 
designated in writing by City. The increase in annual rent includes a 3% escalation factor and is rounded to the nearest dollar in the 
rent schedule below. The rent for the term of years is to be divided as follows: 

A. 
B. 

c. 

1st 5-year period (2005-2010): 
2nd 5-year period (2011 and 2015): 
(January 16,2013 through August 15,2013): 
(August 16,2013 through December 15,2013): 
(December 16, 2013 through August 15,2014): 
(August 16,2014 through August 15,2015): 

3rd 5-year period 
(August 16,2015 through August 15,2016): 
(August 16,2016 through August 15,2017): 
(August 16, 2017 through August 15,2018): 
(August 16,2018 through August 15,2019): 
(August 16,2019 through August 15,2020): 

D. 4th 5-year period 

$12,500 per year 
$14,400 per year 
$14,400 per year 
$38,439 per year 
$39,592 per year 
$40,780 per year 

$42,003 per year 
$43,264 per year 
$44,562 per year 
$45,898 per year 
$47,275 per year 



(August 16,2020 through August 15,2021): 
(August 16,2021 through August 15,2022): 
(August 16,2022 through August 15,2023): 
(August 16,2023 through August 15,2024): 
(August 16, 2024 through August 15,2025): 

$48,694 per year 
$50,154 per year 
$51,659 per year 
$53,209 per year 
$54,805 per year" 

Site ID #: SA60XC296 

4. One Time Fee. As consideration for the modification and other rights as set forth in this First Amendment, Tenant agrees to 
pay Landlord a one time fee of $4,000.00, such fee shall be payable directly to City within thirty (30) days following the Effective 
Date and delivery of fully executed original of this First Amendment to Tenant. 

5. .Improvements and Repairs. Subsection XV(15.01) of the Lease Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the 
following: 

""Tenant may, at its expense, make improvements on and to the Premises as it deems necessary or desirable from time to time for 
the operation of the equipment by providing City with thirty (30) days prior written notice thereof and Tenant shall follow City's 
standard process for review of Tenant's constructions drawings and structural analysis by the appropriate City department(s) and 
agencies including the City's Information Technology Services Department, Planning Commission, and Historical Design and 
Review Commission. All construction work performed by Tenant or on Tenant's behalf within the Premises shall be performed in 
a good and workmanlike manner, in compliance with all City and governmental requirements. City agrees to cooperate with 
Tenant with respect to obtaining any required zoning or other governmental approvals for the Premises, the equipment and the 
installation and contemplated use thereof." 

6. Notice Address. The notice addresses in Section XXII of the Lease Agreement for the party or parties listed below are 
hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following: 

To City: 

To Tenant: 

With a mandatory copy to: 

7. General Terms and Conditions. 

City of San Antonio 
Attn: Tower Lease Agreement 
515 South Frio Street 
San Antonio, TX 78207-5009 

Sprint Property Services 
Sprint Site ID: SA60XC296 
Mailstop KSOPHTOI0I-Z2650 
6391 Sprint Parkway 
Overland Park, Kansas 66251-2650 

Sprint Law Department 
Sprint Site ID: SA60XC296 
Mailstop KSOPHT0101-Z2020 
6391 Sprint Parkway 
Overland Park, Kansas 66251-2020 
Attn.: Real Estate Attorney 

a. All capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, unless otherwise defined herein, will have the same meaning as 
the terms contained in the Lease Agreement. 

b. In case of any inconsistencies between the terms and conditions contained in the Lease Agreement and the terms and 
conditions contained in this First Amendment, the terms and conditions herein will control. Except as set forth below, all provisions 
of the Lease Agreement are ratified and remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

c. This First Amendment may be executed in duplicate counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original. 

Basic Amendment template, Project Vision 

Revised 5.25.11 2 



Site ID #: SA60XC296 

d. Each of the parties represents and warrants that it has the right, power, legal capacity and authority to enter into and 
perform its respective obligations under this First Amendment. 

***SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE*** 

Basic Amendment template, Project Vision 

Revised 5.25.11 3 



The parties have executed this First Amendment as of the Effective Date. 

City: 

City of San Antonio, 
a Texas municipal corporation 

By: 

Printed Name: --------------------------
Title: 

Date: 

Basic Amendment template, Project Vision 

Revised 5.25.11 

Tenant: 

Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, L.P., 
a Delaware limited partnership 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

4 

Site ID #: SA60XC296 



Basic Amendment template, Project Vision 

Revised 5.25.11 

Exhibit A-I 

[see attached! 

5 

Site ID #: SA60XC296 



t ~ 
i!_.~·rn 
~ 1 I~ 1 t 

/ RESIDUe or 
TRAcr £ 

(3000 AC) 
,'", 
.:;, 

&1 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

4891/215 D.R.B. C. 

~I 
,,..""" -­rr--.....;:....,_ 

L2 

... 
""" '"> 

""" 
'"/- L4 \ I 

I· 
I~ 
I~ 
I' 

SPRIN T's PROPOSED 
LEASE TRACT 
20' X 25' 
500 SQ. FT. 

I 1 i; l -'-- r;~ 
---f-~~ ~'--< 

(NIl""'S"2r I+' 

TRAcr B 

lm:Hf) 

® ma;t:'QIMVPll;t.4IC; 
• ~"ODTrItJNO 
o _1tT;1D .... /p~sr;r 

-.- ~-a1Nr 
_r_ Dl'VII"rAOtur:f1ItCtJIoIC 

CH,AW'lOI'fPfa 
tUr~CA$iCI.IEN' 

20 10 0 20 

I I ! 
SCAU ,". 20' 

untlT'Y srAtnlt'NT: 
rJ.It: UT/(I(£S 5H01fN HOI(ON 00 NOT 4IPt.. Y NOR NTCNO '" lI1: 
1HC' eOC.flU'1T 1iY~1'(;WY a: THe tlT1t.lT1Ci IN 1M$ tlPCA. IT IS 
t1IC ROPONS/6IlIl'r OF rue r:LJCNT 10 I£RJ<'Y ~ tOCA TION or 
At( IH1C.I11CS .ANI) 1W01£CT nEU n<lOU ,ANy OAMtI(;C. 

DC LIlt_I:(" CA$Dl£Nr flOOD SrAICWNT: 
.l fllAlXNC SCT9"CX I.f\£ 11K SUSIer ",ACT L£S IIfWN (UMfNO-J, AS SHaItN IN rue F'£I,IA 1'1..000 

,?!"C.-~srJ lI'[l:D'IOPU INSUlfANCCRA1£"IJAP. PANn' ~{)II"J£. IIIHCXISANUNPfItNTCDPAN£C, 
(/tCJ ~1RrC1IK" CtlloC ...... If~ UAP tlCCOROlNG TO FnItI/'I7PU 
,~) m'lr;At NO noD SUll'l£mc WAS P!1U'ORM£O ro fIC~JPN£ 11fC l'ON! AN() .. N 

6t: «t:D~fYtJnM r:()tJIfrr£lIYA7'ION CCNrrncATE IIAY8C/lCQUlllCO ro ~Y nI1SlJ[TrPItIWATIONOR 
Q .00"" ~r APII'! r n:JR A VA/tIANCC /'ROIl 1H£ 1TDOAl. ~y IIANACEliCNr 

" BIPiON"IIIII",.;t»\r1l'lQ. ~r AGCNCr'{rC'UA) 

1 9y~~LL SITE PLAN 

N 

t 
s 

RECORD OESCRIPlICW 4891/215 OJ? ....... ~ ....... ~ ... .. 
"'/ I::' 
~ 
iil 

LfNI: 
U 

LIN£ TABlE 
I.£NGTH 

25.IXJ 
8E"A1/ING 

...... ~., . ..,-........ . 
... ".....,-.-.e ... ....- __ 

....... 1' ~ 11M.) ..... ft6"'w.t 
I 

I 

~I 
'>, 
:g, 

~I 

12 2aoo 8. '44' . 
LJ 25.00 ., t1.·w 
14 MOO 11M'",;, 

Lor I, BLOC/( 6, NCB 871M 
ZAHZAMORA S£R1-1C£ CENTER SUBDlIASfON 

=:J/7~9 P.R.e.c. 

1"itII~r..., ...... ...-...-Nt .... , ..... 
~ .... ., ... 41 .... wua, u. ... e.. .. 
~IIICQ.."" U". It ... a.n. sotO 

......... ...,' ......... &1 ... _ 

.. ..JIhd ........ ~.eDllu.c-

... _____ "'."'~~""".c ~ 
-.-..- ........ u ..... I1 -.. .. t. 

,.. .... _,....,~ ......... M ... 

-"'''\MII.-_ ...... 
PROPOSED LEAS< TRACT 

UUAt aatl'III'JIOIt­
VI1f. '"HE: 
'fH/ITCElttA#f 
fJAGE 2r~ or 
""'ncwlfty 

5l» ~ ncr tTLAND l)JC rN AND 6DN& gnA,t1O our fYM.C6. 
.... 1D'IIQ. IJDeAII COtINTT. I!'A'AS AND IICINt# .. P()IfnttM (II" 11£ ADDU!" C1" 

_ IIfAcr ~ 10 THe an' or SCN AN",,*, ,,.. «D ~ IN ..n, 
~ CI' fICXAR COUffl'. I'D.A.$ SUlIJIJO.5Q.Wi£ FOOT IRACr 1KMG IIQRC 

AS RUOIiIS! 

IItr:JNNtM; "411""" .. tIw~"",""""'~flhIm IIfIobJI t/I#-'~t ___ fII.tJJ/IIJPDP 
_ '"'" ..... .."., D.'N4-n" JIB! ... ~ d "' . .)1 1ft, --',..", UU';7'" IIIuI • ~ III ,. .. -
~ ,k1rl1! q.UW'c.t. *,.,.,_ ..,r"oo,.., III q""" .... tu ~_, ~~ 

THCNa SWth 81f;.':5!I' ECII'1 • *~ oI2ClQt .... , ,. • poJnl .,. AI' ~, ____ ".,..e 
1N£NCE ScwM Df"5"lU~ Ills' It ~ of lS-tID '", Itt • pMfI for ... ..,~ nnw ......, 

TIfI:NIC£ ~ B"IH'.!III. MNt " .. ~ ",. ZfJ.t1t1 fHI N lire POINY" II£(;tNNINC fIIflI """OIhtI9 _ 
..-fMoflMd: mM/.,. .... 

3t#l'j,f"I'tM'~ C£7I1I11CA11ON 

~?/Z6IZr.»-( 

• Sprint. 

$PIf/IIIIT.5I""a'PII\4I'LP. 
SQnH aw"'AL .4EOaf "'IF O£'rIB.J,)Pt/ENT 

~SPlf/NrPA"""r 
~AoI.W:;ICSIU:n 

.111M Al#TA t.N'lANr 

CARAWAY 0lttUICAT1C115 
tt1ON~ L'" £IM..t4 IUASm.w 

,.J:'tJ'~!MH 
A1'Jl\t" Dll!tM' Q"'''.!'' 

SITE: 
SA6OXC296-C 

_TRC 
LANDl.ORO 

"""""'" R.F. , 
!C 

l'ONIN< 
CONS71/I 
NC7JO/K _1ICNS 
~ nr, J!l!. 
511£ , .$1f4!QU=C 
9IC NAil£: FRC ACMDf'Y 

~ e«,II*r~1KJNS 
MJIJRC$S: UJ1.:t ZARZAMORA sr. 
U&oCL D£SCRIP11OIt !IDtD $tIUAI;'F FtCr OF 
lNI) aJT fT fLc.a 87111 IN ".... CITY 

DT SAlt AN7tW'O;. II£XAR CQAlIITlj 1!:XAS 

AN I!!IC A F'OR11DN tT II« r aJrrAN 
.mOD API[ 11UCr t:Il'3t!!l!!!!E Ii 11iJL. 
48!11. PAGe 21$ IT THe DCED Ii£COROS OF' 

caMTY. itXAs 
JaI NO.: W-#'I=()4. MlJ BOOK ~7/15 
DlfAF'F.:..FrI R£V.~ 

fI.E:~,IIlII4yt~"7I04.DIiC 

"E:~® .- .- .. 

LS-1 

sprint~ 
1 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD 

SUITE ,600 
MAHWAH, N.J. 07495 

9~~~fcTQ~ 
728 Shadn Creek PKwY 

Suite 120 
Homewood, At. 35209 
Tel: (205) 682-7525 

~~~ 
aNGINISRING GROUP, INC. 

TOOITKU, J'UJrlfIMO'&' .nn:t TOMOHOW' 
158 BUS1NESS CENTtR ORIVE 

BIRM1NGHAM, AL 35244 
TEL: 205-252-6985 fAX; 205-320-1504 

SITE NAME: 

SA60XC296 
fCC NUMBER: 

1223931 
SITE ADDRESS: 

4719 S ZARZAt.40RA 
SAN ANTONIO. TX 78225 

BEXAR COUNTY SHERiff OFfiCE 

OVERALL SITE PLAN 

A-1 



.,.,.,... Of 

"""""""""'" 
EXlS'TtfG14'xiS' 

'"""''''' PIA"""" 

! 
! 

! 
! 

! 
! 

/"" 
, '" 

I '" 

;' E>OSTINO:\:'''''' 
.... H-FRAtofE ............ 

I '" ;' H '''''' ' '" ! ') 
! I 

! = /\ 
I • ~EXlS1Hl ' I ~_ 

/ .... F'EHCE ' I 

;' 
;' 

i~\~ 
, .... '" I 

/ 
;' 

;' / p~; 
;' / 

z: ,/ 
", I '-. , 

'-. I ". , 
". I ". , 

". I ". , 
". I 

........... .j- ...... J' 

~ 1 OVERALL SITE PLAN 
~~ FULL SIZE PLOT: SCALE: ,"- 10' 
TRUE HAlF SIZE PlOT, SCAIL, ,". 20' 

NORTH P-.-_ 
'0· 20' 40' 

OWNER7APPUCANT FOR: 

sprint). 
1 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD 

SUITE 1800 
MAHWAH. N.J. 0749~ 

SITE ACO.: 

e~~~fcn?o~ 
728 g,odft Cre.k PKWY 

Suite 120 
Hom_ood, AI.. 35209 
Tel: (205) ri82-752!5 

CONSULTANT: 

~~lU 
ENGINIIRING GROUP, INC. 

TOGftIlaa ~tQlfG •• .-rn:a TOMoaaow 
158 BUSINESS CENTER DRI\'E 

BlRtIINGHAM, AL 352~ 
TEL: 20!i-2:52-8985 FAX: 205-320-1504 

SITE NAME: 

SA60XC296 
FCC NUMBER: 

1223931 
SITE ADDRESS, 

4719 S ZARZAMORA 
SAN ANTONIO. TX 78225 

BEXAR COUNTY SHERIFF' OFFICE 

DATE DRAWN: I 08/05/11 

REVISION 
NO IDESCRIPTION IBY I DATE 

SUBNISSION: 90% CO OS 08 05 11 
SUBMISSION: l00X: a os 01 15 12 

SUB, REV PER RFDS 07 23 '2 
SUB: REV PER CUENT 08 16 12 
SUB: REV PER STRUC 10 10 12 
SUB: SEALED FlNALS OS 10 16 12 
SUB: REV. FlNALS JOS 07 31 13 

SHEET TITLE. 

ENLARGED SITE PLAN 

SHEET NUMBER: 

A-2 



! ! 
/ / . . 

/ / . . 

NOTE: 
ALL EXISTING HOlES IN GRATING TO BE 
COVERED BY 3/8- GAlV PLATE. MULTIPLE 
SMALL HOLES TO BE COVERED BY ONE 
PLAlE. (SEE DETAJL 3/A-6) 

.... " EXISTING SELF .... -\ EXISTING SELF 

/~ =~:n /~ ~T 
/ .... ~~I~NG / .... ~~~NG 

i ~~~E i ~ 
! ! 

/ EXISTING / E"'STING 
.... CABLE .... CABLE 

TRAY TRAY 

ElaSTING 
H-FRAt.lE 

EXISTING 14'xI6' 
EQUIPMENT 
PLATFORM 

@ 1 ~~~!~~;,N~~~~;~~~~ (EXISTING) 
TRUE HALF SIZE PLOT: SCAlE: 3/16-- "-0-

NORTH 
a I' 2' 

NOTE: 
COLD SWAP SOLUTION; 
NO TEMP PHASE 

@ 2N~!y~~D 
TRUE 

NORTH 

EXISTING 
H-FRAI.tE 

EXlSl1NG 14'x18' 
EQUIPMENT 
PLATFORM 

@ 3 ~~~I!~~;,N~!~~;~~~~ (FINAL) 
TRUE HALF SIZE PLOT: SCAlE: 3/1S-" ''-a· 

NORTH 
o " 2' 4' 8' 

OWNER/ APPUCANT FOR: 

Sprint ), 
1 INTERNATlONAl BOULEVARD 

SUITE f800 
MAHWAH, N.J. 07495 

SITE ACQ.: 

9~~t\cr2~ 
728 Shod .. CrMk PKWY 

Suite 120 
Homewood, AI.. 35209 
Tel: (205) 682-7525 

CONSULTANT: 

~I\~ 
iNClINE.RING ClROUP. INC. 

TOOrrKJI:t. ~.DfO • JlTl'aa TOMOUO'W 
158 BUSINESS CENTER DRI'tE 

BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244 
1B..: 205-252-8985 FAX: 205-320-1~4 

SITE NAME: 

SA60XC296 
FCC NUMBER: 

1223931 
SITE ADDRESS, 

08/16/12 
10/10/12 

SUB: SEAUD FlNAI.S pOW 10,,62'2 
SUB.: REV. Fl~ 0 07 31 13 

SHEET TITLE: 

EQUIPMENT PLANS 

SHEET NUMBER: 

A-3 



MANUFACTURER: ERICSSON 
MODELl: KRE 101 2062/1 
DIMENSIONS: S.O"H x 3.2"0 
WEIGHT: 0.6 LBS. 

k SAmENNA 

,". GALV. MOUNTING ' 
PIPE (MIN.) 

GPS ANTENNA COAX 
JUMPER CABLE 

PIPE ClAMP SECURED 
TO ICEBRIDGE OR 
POST 

COAX GROUND KIT COLD WATER GROUND 
PIPE-ClAMP (T&B 
BLACKBURN 3904Bl/ OR 
EQUIVALENT) 

NEW GROUND BAR 
NO 6 GROUND lEAD 

(2) '2 T>!HN LEADS TO 
MAKE EXOTHERMIC 
CONNECTIONS WITH 
EXISTING GROUND RING 

4 ~~;S.~N.!~~~A DETAIL 

r-~ 

.C., .. ~ 

V
~?'L' 

,:y" 

~l.~0 

-1 

I-----

SST VALMONT MODEL NO. LTF15-472 

3 ANTENNA MOUNT (PROPOSED) 
SCAlE: NOT TO SCALE 

NOlE: - l SEE DET,lJL ON "'-10 FOR ANTENNA, 
RRU AND OlliER EQUIPMENT. 

~ 

ss~~_ 
2 ANTENNA MOUNT (EXISTING) 

SCAlE: NOT TO SCALE 

r 

TOTAL TOWER HEIGHT $ WITH APPURTENANCES 
ElEV - 300 AGL 

~ 
fi! ~ 
a: 

~ W 
~ Q 
" or z 

~ :;; 
13 
~ ~ 

! 
I 
~ 

1 SITE ELEVATION 
SCALE: NOT TO SCAlE 

~ 

NOTES; 

1. STRUCTURAL ANAlYSIS RESULTS SHOW 
TOWER AND ANTENNA MOUNT 
MOOIFlCA TIONS ARE NEEDED. 

2. EXISTING ANlENNA MOUNTS TO BE 
REPl.ACED BY lHE PROPOSED ANTENNA 
MOUNT AS SHO~ ON STRUCTURAl 
ANAlYSIS. 

PROPOSED SPRINT MOUNTS & PROPOSED 
SPRINT ANTENNAS (TYP OF 3. 1 PER 
SECTION - FINAL CONFlGURA TION) ON 
EXISTING SECTOR FRAME MOUNT. 
(ELEVATION OF EXISTING VAu.tONT 
MOUNTS ARE lHE SAME AS PROPOSED 
NEW VALMONT MOUNTS.) 

PROPOSED RRUS (4 PER SECTOR, 
3 SECTORS. 12 TOTAL) 

PROPOSED (3) HYBRID CABLE. 
ROUTED ALONG EXISTING COAX CABLE 
ROUTE (1 PER SECTOR) 

(N) MIDDLE GROUND BAR 
(IF REQUIRED) 

~(E) 300' SELF-SUPPORT TOWER 

~ 

"" 
EXISTING SPRINT CABINETS 

~ EXlS'TlNG H-FRAME 

/ 
r EXISTING CHAINUNK FENCE 

/ WI BARBED WIRE 

= 1. CONTRACTOR TO FlM VERIFY ANTENNA CABlE 
LENGTHS. 

2. All MAIN CABLES WILL BE COLOR CODED AT THREE 
(3) LOCATIONS. 

3. COLOR CODE ALL ANTENNA AND COAX WITH 2" WIDE 
BANDS OF COLORED TAPE WITH 1" SEPARATION 
BETWEEN BANDS. 

4. COLOR CODE ALL TOP AND BOnOM GROUND KITS WITH 
,. WIDE BANOS OF COLORED TAPE WITH 1/2" 
SEPARAnON BETWEEN BANDS. 

5. START COLOR BANDS 2" BEYOND WEATHERPROQFlNG. 
6. START SECTOR COLOR NEXT TO END CONNECTOR. 
7. ALL MAIN CABl£S WILL BE GROUNDED W/ COAXIAL 

CABLE GROUND KITS AT; 
THE ANTENNA LEVEl 

• MID LE.VEl IF TOWER IS OVER 200' 
• B6SE OF TOWER PRIOR TO TURNING HORIZONTAL 
• TERMINA110N OF COAX UNES TO JUMPERS 

8. AlL NEW GROUND BAR DOWNLEAOS ARE TO BE 
CADWELOED TO THE EXISTING ADJACENT GROUND BAR 
OOWNLEADS A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4FT BELOW 
GROUND BAR 

9. PROVIDE BUSS BAR NEAR BTS FOR ATIACHMENT OF 
WlMAX COAX GROUND KITS 

COAXIAL ANTENNA CABLE NOTES' 
1. T>!E ANTENNA COAXIAL CABlE INSTAU£R SHAll. BE 

RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING AND SUPPL'r1NG 
SPRINT WITH 3 TYPEWRITTEN SWEEP TESTS (ANTENNA 
RETURN Lass TESl). T>!IS TEST SHAll. BE 
PERFORMED TO THE SPECIFICATlONS AND PARAMETERS 
OUTUNED BY THE SPRINT RADIO FREQUENCY (Rr) 
ENGINEER. THIS TEST SHALl BE PERFORMED PRIOR TO 
FlNAl ACCEPTANCE OF THE SITE/ 

2. THE COAXIAl. NfrENNA CABLE INSTALLER SHALl. BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORNING AND SUPPL'r1NG 
SPRINT WITH 3 TYPEWRITTEN 11ME DOMAIN 
REFLECTOMETER (TOR) TESTS TO VERIFY CABLE LENGTH 
AND m CHECK FOR WATER DAMAGE, 

3. VAPOR WRAP WILL BE USED TO SEAL ALl 
CONNEC110NS. 

4. ALl JUMPERS TO THE ANTENNAS FROM THE MAIN 
TRANSMISSION UNE WILL BE 1/2" JUMPERS AND 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 6'-0·, MAXlMUU LENGTH FOR THE 
JUMPERS AT WiMAX BTS UNITS WILL BE 6'-0". 

5. IF COAX IS BEING RE-USED FOR THIS INSTAllATION, 
PRE AND f'OST ANTENNA UNE SWEEPS ARE REQUIRED. 

6. UPON COI.fPLEnON, PROVIDE A HEIGHT VERIFICATION 
DEPICTING RAD CENTER AND TOP OF ANTENNA. 

ANlENNA MOUNTING NOTES' 
,. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF ANTENNA SUPPORTS 

SHAll. CONFORM TO CURRENT ANSI/EIA/llA-222: 
APPENDIX B FOR WIND LQ.6DING; "STRUcnJRAL 
STANDARDS FOR STEEL ANTENNA TOWERS AND 
ANTENNA SUPPORTING STRUCTURES" OR APPUCABLE 
LOCAL CODES. 

2. AU. STEEL MATERIAlS SHALl BE GALVANIZED AFTER 
FABRICA110N IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A 123 LINC 
(HOT-OIPPED GALVANIZED) COATINGS ON IRON ANO 
STEEL PRODUCTS", UNLESS OTHERWTSE NOTED. 

3. ALL BOLTS, ANCHORS AND ... rsCEl..LANEOUS Iil\RDWARE 
SHALL BE GALVANIZED IN ACCOROANCE WIT>! ASTM 
A153 "ZINC-CQATING (HOT OIP) ON IRON AND STEEL 
HARDWARE", UNLESS OT>![RWISE NOTED. 

4. DAMAGED GALVANIZED SURFACES SHAlL BE REPAIRED 
BY COLO GALVANIZING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM 
A7BO. 

5. ALL ANTENNA MOUNTS SHALL BE INSTAlLED WITH 
DOUBlE NUTS AND SHALL BE lNSTAU.ED SNUG TIGHT. 

6. MINIMUM HORIZONTAl SPACING SHAlL BE 2'-0" 
BETWEEN AU ANTENNAS. 

= 1. All AZIMUTHS ARE TO BE ESTABUSHED CLOCKWISE 
FROM THE TRUE NORTH HEADING. 

2. CONTRACTOR SHAU VERIFY PROPOSED ANTENNA RAn 
CENTER AND ORIENTAnONS WITH SPRINT PCS PRIOR 
TO INSTALlATION OF ANTENNAS. 

3. PRIOR TO AlTACHING ANTENtW; ANO MOUNTING 
SECTIONS, EXISTING TOWER AND TOWER FOUNDATION 
MUST BE ANAlVZED BY A UCENSEO STRUCTURAL 
ENGINEER TO VERIFY TOWER IS CAPABLE OF 
SUPPORTING THE PROPSED LOADS. REFER TO 
STRUCruRAL ANALYSIS BY OTHERS. 

4. CONTRACTOR SHAU REFER TO TOWER STRUCTURAL 
CAlCULATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL LOADS. NO ERECTION 
OR MODIFICATION OF TOWER SHAll. BE MADE WITHOUT 
APPROVAl OF STRUCruRAL ENGINEER. 

5. CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO MOUNT MAPPING, P.E. 
L.ETTER AND STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION START. 

OWNER/APPUCANT FOR: 

sprint~ 
1 INTERNATIONAL BOUlEVARD 

SUllE I&JO 
... AHWAH. N.J. 074QS 

SITE Ace.: 

9~~t\tIQ~ 
728 Shodft Creek PKWY 

SUite 120 
Homewood. AI.. 35209 
Tel: (205) 682-7525 

CONSULTANT; 

~~~ 
ENClINI.RING GROUP, INC. 

TOOr.rat1l'U.W.bG .... .-rTJ:aTOIIIOUO_ 
158 BU9NESS CENTER DRI~ 

flRMINGH" .... AL 3524-4-
lEt; 205-252-6985 FAX: 205-320-1504 

SITE NAME: 

SA60XC296 
FCC NUMBER: 

1223931 
SITE ADDRESS: 

04719 S ZARZAUORA 
SAN ANTONIO. TX 78225 

BEXAR COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE 

REVISION 
NOIDESCRIPTION 1 BYIDATE 

SUBMISSION: 90:1 CD ~S OB 05 11 
SUBNISSION: 100:1 OS 01 15 1i 
SUB: REV PER RFDS 07 23 12 
SUB: REV PER CUENT OB'6 12 
SUB: REV PER STRUC 10 10 12 
SUB: SEAlED FINALS OS 10 16 12 
SUB: REV. F1NAlS OS 07 31 13 

SHEET mtE: 
SITE ELEVATION & 
ANTENNA DETAILS 

SHEET NUMBER: 

A-4 



(N) SPRINT BBS 6102 

c=C~"'O~~ 

(N) SPRINT (3) HYBRID -1 
CABLE. ROOTED AT (E) 
COAX CABLE 

" PER SECTOR) 

jE><lSTING SPRINT ICE 
/ _BRIDGE TO REliAIN 

1========91 F=I ~ 

I r EXISTING TO'/orn 

c::J II c::J I ~I I~ \I /, 

~ 1 COAX RUN DIAGRAM 
,.. SCAl£: NOT TO SCALE 
mUE 

NORTH 

THERE NOT BE A TEMPORARY PLAN All EXISTING ANTENNAS 
AND COAX Will NEED TO BE REMOVED BEFORE AND NEW 
HYBRIOS OR ANTENNAS CAN BE PLACED ON TOWER 

@ 3 ~~.T .~?ED 
mUE 

NORTH 

l£GtM), 

= 
o EXlSlING.tIf1UN, 

~ 2 EXISTING ANTENNA PLAN 
,.. SCALE: NOT TO SCALE 

mUE 
NORTH 

(N) COMA - 800 RRU ") TYP. PER 
SECTOR, (N) COMA - 1900 RRU 
(2) T'IP. PER SECTOR, It (N) LTE -
1900 RRU (1) TYP. PER SECTOR 
(DOUBLE STACKED) 

LEOENl>. 

c::J NEW eooMHr: " 1 eoowHz DLI'L BAHD NO£NNA, NfTENNA 

o ExrsnNG~ 

(N) BOONHz a: 1900MHz 
DUAL BAND ANTENNA 
(1) T'YP. PER SECTOR 

~ 4 PROPOSED ANTENNA PLAN - FINAL 
,.. SCALE: NOT TO SCALE 
mUE 

NORTH 

(E) 300' SELF-SUPPORT TOWER 

ALL EXISTING TO BE REMOVED FROM TOWER 
BEFORE ANY NEW CAN BE PLACED ON TOWER 

(E) 300' SELF-SUPPORT TOYtrn 

OWNER/APPUCANT FOR: 

sprint). 
1 INTERNATIONAL BOUlEVARD 

SUITE 1600 
MAHWAH. N.J. 07495 

SITE ACQ.: 

e~~tWJ,Q~ 
728 Shod .. Creek PKWY 

Suite 120 
Homewood. AL 35209 
T.I: (205) 682-7S25 

CONSULTANT: 

~~~ 
ENGIN.IRING GROUP, INC. 

"l"OGIJTEU PUXJfIM'G'" • .-rn .. TOMonOW' 
158 BUSINESS CENTER OOI'-'E 

BIRMINGHAM. Al. 35244-
Ta: 205-252-8965 F"AX: 205-320-1504 

SITE NAME: 

SA60XC296 
FCC NUMBER: 

1223931 
SITE ADDRESS: 

4719 5 ZARZAMORA 
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78225 

BEXAR COUNTY SHERIFF OrnCE 

SUB~ REV. 
SHE~ 

ENLARGED ANTENNA PLANS & 
COAX RUN DIAGRAM 

SHEET NUMBER: 

A-8 


